

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 25-5052

HAMPTON DELLINGER, in his personal capacity and in his official capacity as
Special Counsel of the Office of Special Counsel,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SCOTT BESSENT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury; *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia in No. 1:25-cv-00385-ABJ,
Honorable Amy Berman Jackson, U.S. Senior District Judge.*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY
PROJECT, NATIONAL SECURITY COUNSELORS, NATIONAL
WHISTLEBLOWER CENTER, PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY, PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT
OVERSIGHT, AND WHISTLEBLOWERS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

STEPHEN M. KOHN
KAYLA SVIHOVEC
KOHN, KOHN & COLAPINTO, LLP
1710 N Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 342-6980
sk@kkc.com
kayla.svihovec@kkc.com

THOMAS M. DEVINE
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
1612 K Street NW, Suite 808
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 457-0034
tdevine@whistleblower.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 5, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS..... | vii |
| STATEMENTS OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. A CORNERSTONE OF THE MERIT SYSTEM, THE OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL WAS SPECIFICALLY CREATED TO SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST | 7 |
| II. THE OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL ACTS AS A CONFIDENTIAL, INDEPENDENT CHANNEL TO INITIATE REVIEWS OF GOVERNMENT MISCONDUCT | 10 |
| III. WHISTLEBLOWERS WORKING THROUGH THE INDEPENDENT OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL HAVE MADE SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Day v. Homeland Security</i> , DC-1221-12-0528-W-1 (MSPB 2013)..... | 2-3 |
| <i>Department of Homeland Security v. Maclean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015) | 15 |
| <i>Dr. Kiki Ikossi v. Department of the Navy</i> , 516 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 2 |
| <i>Dr. Tommie Savage v. Army</i> , 2015 MSPB 51 (2016)..... | 2 |
| <i>English v. G.E.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) | 2 |
| <i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014) | 2 |
| <i>Linda Tripp v. Department of Defense</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2002) | 2 |
| <i>Murray v. UBS Sec., LLC</i> , 601 U.S. 23 (2024)..... | 2 |
| <i>Parkinson v. Department of Justice</i> , 815 F.3d 757 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... | 3 |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) | 2 |
| <i>William Sanjour v. EPA</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 2 |
| Statutes & Other Authorities: | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 1121(b) | 7 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 1206..... | 7 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 1212(a) | 11 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 1213 | 10, 11 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 1221(e) | 8 |
| A Report to Congress from the U.S. Office Of Special Counsel for Fiscal Year 2001 | 16 |
| Circuit Rule 8 | 6 |
| Draft OSC Strategic Plan (2022-2026) (Dec. 10, 2021)..... | 11 |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)..... | 1 |
| Government Accountability Project Press Release, <i>U.S. Special Counsel Findings Vindicate Government Accountability Project Client Kevin Chmielewski, Whose Whistleblowing Exposed Scott Pruitt’s Corruption (May 22, 2022)</i> | 14-15 |
| Government Accountability Project Press Release, <i>Whistleblowers’ Complaints of Gross Mismanagement at Fort Bliss Immigrant Children’s Site Ignored (July 7, 2021)</i> | 15 |
| Government Accountability Project Press Releases, <i>Resolution of White House Whistleblower Complaint (May 30, 2024)</i> | 14 |
| <i>Hearings on the Whistleblower Protection Provisions of the Civil Service Reform Act of 1978 before the House Post Office and Civil Service Subcommittee on Civil Service, 96th Cong., 2d Sess.193 (1980)</i> | 8 |
| <i>Markup Session on S. 2640 before the Senate Comm. on Govt. Affairs, 95th Cong. 2d. Sess. 91-2 (1978)</i> | 8 |
| NPR, <i>Federal Inquiry Details Abuses of Power by Trump's CEO Over Voice of America (May 21, 2023)</i> | 15 |
| OSC Handout, <i>Your Rights as a Federal Employee</i> | 11 |
| Pub. L. 95–454, Findings and Statement of Purpose § 3(2) | 7 |
| Pub. L. No. 95–454, 92 Stat. 1112 (Oct. 13, 1978), 5 U.S.C. § 1206 <i>et seq.</i> | 7 |
| Pub. L. No. 101–12, 103 Stat. 16 ,5 U.S.C. § 1221(e), (Apr. 10, 1989)..... | 8 |
| S. Rep. No. 95–969, at 8 (July 10, 1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>Statement on Actions Taken Against Waste, Fraud, and Abuse in the Federal Government (April 16, 1981)</i> | 12 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>The Whistleblowers: A Report on Federal Employees who Disclose Acts of Governmental Waste, Abuse and Corruption Prepared for the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (Feb. 1978)</i> | 8 |
| Tom Devine, <i>The Whistleblower's Survival Guide: Courage Without Martyrdom</i> | 16 |
| USA Today, <i>Study: Lack of MRAPs Cost Marine Lives</i> (Feb. 15, 2008) | 15 |
| <i>Whistleblowers' Complaints Reveal Further Abuse of Authority, Violations of Law and Ethics Rules at the White House Office of Science and Technology Policy</i> (March 11, 2022) | 14 |
| Wikipedia, William H. Zimmer Power Station | 16 |
